to other accumulated comprehensive income for the years ended March 31,

2020 and 2019 is presented as follows.

Millions of yen
Thousands of
 U.S. dollars

2020 2019 2020

Valuation difference on available-for-sale
securities:

The amount arising during the period (¥546) (¥358) ($5,017)

Reclassification adjustment - (10) -

Foreign currency translation adjustment:

The amount arising during the period (41) 83 (376)

Reclassification adjustment - - -

Retirement benefit adjustment:

The amount arising during the period (482) (51) (4,429)

Reclassification adjustment (13) 85 (119)

Share of other comprehensive income of
entities accounted for using equity method:

The amount arising during the period (77) - (707)

Reclassification adjustment - - -

Before adjustment for tax effects (1,162) (251) (10,679)

Amount of tax effects 256 65 2,352

Total other accumulated comprehensive
income (¥905) (¥186) ($8,317)

Information relating to the amounts of tax effects applicable to other accu-

mulated comprehensive income for the years ended March 31, 2020 and

2019 is presented as follows.

Millions of yen
2020

Before adjustment
for tax effects

Amount of tax
effects

After adjustment
for tax effects

Valuation difference on available-for-sale
securities (¥546) ¥104 (¥442)

Revaluation reserve for land - - -

Foreign currency translation adjustment (41) - (41)

Remeasurements of defined benefit plans (496) 151 (344)

Share of other comprehensive income of
entities accounted for using equity method (77) - (77)

Total other accumulated comprehensive
income (¥1,162) ¥256 (¥905)

Millions of yen
2019

Before adjustment
for tax effects

Amount of tax
effects

After adjustment
for tax effects

Valuation difference on available-for-sale
securities (¥369) ¥75 (¥293)

Revaluation reserve for land - - -

Foreign currency translation adjustment 83 - 83

Remeasurements of defined benefit plans 33 (10) 23

Share of other comprehensive income of
entities accounted for using equity method - - -

Total other accumulated comprehensive
income (¥251) ¥65 (¥186)

Thousands of U.S. dollars
2020

Before adjustment
for tax effects

Amount of tax
effects

After adjustment
for tax effects

Valuation difference on available-for-sale
securities ($5,017) $955 ($4,062)

Revaluation reserve for land - - -

Foreign currency translation adjustment (376) - (376)

Remeasurements of defined benefit plans (4,558) 1,387 (3,161)

Share of other comprehensive income of
entities accounted for using equity method (707) - (707)

Total other accumulated comprehensive
income ($10,679) $2,352 ($8,317)

12. TREASURY SHARES

13. SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

14. CONSOLIDATED COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

44 45Annual Report 2020

Notes to consolidated financial statements

The significant components of the Company’s deferred tax assets and liabili-

ties as of March 31, 2020 and 2019 are as follows:

Millions of yen
Thousands of
 U.S. dollars

2020 2019 2020

Deferred tax assets:

Net defined benefit liability ¥532 ¥473 $4,889

Accrued expenses 435 424 3,997

Allowance for doubtful accounts 128 129 1,176

Provision for loss on construction denied